## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## HOUSE RESOLUTION

No. 357

Session of 2024

INTRODUCED BY STAMBAUGH, MARCH 26, 2024

INTRODUCED AS NONCONTROVERSIAL RESOLUTION UNDER RULE 35, MARCH 26, 2024

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and achievements of former State
- 2 Representative Fred Noye.
- 3 WHEREAS, Former State Representative Fred Noye passed away on
- 4 February 24, 2024; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mr. Noye was born May 13, 1946, in Duncannon; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mr. Noye graduated from Susquenita High School in
- 7 1964 and then attended Harrisburg Area Community College and
- 8 Mansfield State Teachers College before receiving his master's
- 9 degree in education from Shippensburg University of Pennsylvania
- 10 in 1970; and
- 11 WHEREAS, While serving his community as a teacher, Mr. Noye
- 12 was the chairman of the Young Republicans of Perry County and
- 13 the Penn Township Republican Committee; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Mr. Noye was elected to the Pennsylvania House of
- 15 Representatives, representing Cumberland, Juniata and Perry
- 16 Counties, in 1973; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Mr. Noye served nine more consecutive terms and
- 18 during his tenure was elected as Majority Caucus Chair and

- 1 Minority Caucus Chair and was appointed to the Legislative
- 2 Budget and Finance Committee, Joint State Government Commission
- 3 and the Select Committee to Study the Feasibility of a
- 4 Harrisburg University; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mr. Noye continued being an active member of his
- 6 community until his death; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Noye was loved by many, including his parents,
- 8 Charles and Marie Noye of Duncannon, his wife of 50 years, Debra
- 9 Kay (Freeman) Noye, his son Jeremy Wade Noye and his
- 10 grandchildren, Grace, Katarina and Valentina, his son Andrew
- 11 Charles Noye and his grandchildren, Edyn, Isla, Jack and Gracie
- 12 and his great-grandchildren, Georgia and Morgan; therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives honor the life
- 14 and achievements of former State Representative Fred Noye.